Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • T: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • WWW.ADAM-TECH.COM 195
INTRODUCTION:
Adam Tech Dual Port D-Sub Connectors provide the means to
increase I/O without utilizing added PC board space.  They are
available with three stacked heights, four mounting and grounding
options and a variety of size and gender combinations. Our design
conforms to all applicable requirements of MIL-C-24308 D, ISO
2110, EIA standards RS232, RS442, RS449 and IEC 48-B-106
standards.  Our low profile metal shell provides long-term cycle life
and EMI/ESD reductions which meet FCC Part 15, Subpart J
emission limits.
FEATURES:
? Maximizes available board space
? Three height options, custom designs welcome
? Four board mounting and grounding options
? Automated assembly for consistent quality and lower cost
MATING OPTIONS:
Mates with Adam Tech D-Sub Series:  DPD, DSD, DPF, DSF and all
industry standard D-Subminiature connectors
SPECIFICATIONS:
Material:
Shell: Steel, tin-plated
Insulator: Polybutylene Terephthalate (PBT), glass reinforced
thermoplastic, rated UL 94V-O
Insulator color: Black
Contacts: Plug - Brass; Socket - Phosphor Bronze
Grounding bracket: Steel, nickel-plated
Rivet insert: Brass, nickel-plated
Plating:
5 µin gold nom. (optional 30 µin) to MIL-G-45204, Type II, Grade C
on contact area over 50 µin nickel underplate to QQ-N-290, Class 2,
Grade C, gold flash on solder tails
Electrical:
Operation voltage: 600 VDC max
Current rating: 5 Amps max
Contact resistance: 20 mΩ max
Insulation resistance: 5000 MΩ min @ 1000 VDC between adjacent
contacts (75°F and 55% R.H.)
Dielectric withstanding voltage: 1000 VAC rms (sea level)
Capacitance: 2 pF max between adjacent contacts
Mechanical:
Insertion force: 10 ozs. max with .041" dia. pin
Withdrawal force: 7.1 ozs. min with .039" dia. pin
Environmental:
Operating temperature: -65°C to +125°C
ACCESSORIES:
Dustcovers, hardware. Page 69
PACKAGING:
Anti-static plastic trays
APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATIONS:
Recognized under the component program of Underwriters
Laboratories, Inc. No. E2240533 Certified by Canadian
Standards Association
INTRODUCTION:
Adam Tech PCB Series Flexible Printed Circuit (FPC) and Flexible
Flat Cable (FFC) connectors are a LIF (low insertion force) design
that provides a low cost, fast, easy and reliable connection of flexible
printed circuits to a PCB.  Adam Tech’s special contact design
preserves conductor integrity while producing a stable, high pressure
connection.  This series includes single and dual row versions in
2.54mm, 1.25mm, 1.00mm & 0.50mm centerlines with vertical or
horizontal orientations.
FEATURES:
Superior contact design protects conductors
High pressure contacts
Single or dual row versions
Choice of 2.54mm, 1.25mm, 1.00mm & 0.50mm centerlines
MATING FPC & FFC CABLE:
Mates with flat flexible cable and flexible printed circuits with
thickness of  0.3mm
Specifications:
Material:
Standard insulator: PBT, Glass reinforced, rated UL94V-0
Optional Hi-Temp insulator: Nylon 6T, rated UL94V-0
Insulator color: Black
Contacts: Phosphor Bronze
Contact Plating:
Tin over copper underplate
Electrical:
Operating voltage: 100V AC max.
Current rating: .039" Spacing: 0.5 Amp max.
.049" Spacing: 1 Amp max
.100" Spacing: 3 Amps max
Contact resistance: 30 mΩ max. initial
Insulation resistance: 500 MΩ min.
Dielectric withstanding voltage: 500V AC for 1 minute
Mechanical:
Insertion Force: 5 oz max
Withdrawal Force: 3 oz min
Temperature Rating:
Operating temperature: -40°C to +85°C
Soldering process temperature:
Standard insulator: 235°C
Hi-Temp insulator: 260°C
PACKAGING:
Anti-ESD plastic tubes or trays
APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATIONS:
UL Recognized & CSA Certified, File no. E224053
lif flex CirCUit ConneCtor
2.54mm [.100"] CeNTerliNe
1.25mm [.049"] CeNTerliNe
1.00mm [.039"] CeNTerliNe
0.50mm [.020"] CeNTerliNe
PCb SerieS
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE
A = .100” centerline
in-line footprint
B = .049” centerline
staggered footprint
C = .039" centerline
staggered footprint
D = .039" centerline
inline footprint
E = .020" centerline
horizontal SMT
PCB
SERIES
INDICATOR
PCB = LIF Flex
Circuit
Connector
POSITIONS
02 thru 21
ENTRY ANGLE
T = Top entry
SA = Side entry
SB = Reverse side entry
(.100" centerline only)
ROW SPACING
Blank = Single Row
20 = 2.00mm PCB
Row Spacing
(Type C)
25 = 2.5mm PCB
Row Spacing
(Type B)
SMT = Surface Mount
(Type B, C)
20
OPTIONS
Add designator(s) to end of part number
HT= Hi-Temp insulator for Hi-Temp soldering
processes up to 260°C
2002 / 95 / EC2002 / 95 / EC
Pb
RoHS
COMPLIANT
HI-TEMP
INSULATOR
A V A I L A B L E
®
®
C US
E
A T10
Adam Technologies, Inc.
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • T: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • WWW.ADAM-TECH.COM196
SIDE ENTRY .039" THRU-HOLETOP ENTRY .039" THRU-HOLE
A
B
C
.217
[5.50]
.039 [1.00] .102
[2.60]
.118
[3.00]
.217
[5.50]
.039 [1.00]
C
B
A
.102
[2.60]
.118 [3.00]
TOP ENTRY .039" SMT SIDE ENTRY .039" SMT
C
.217
[5.50]
.039 [1.00]
.110
[2.80]
A
B
.220
[5.60]
.142
[3.60]
C
.217
[5.50]
B
A
.110 [2.80]
.295
[7.50].039 [1.00]
A .023 X .090]
[0.60 X 2.30]
A
.039 [1.00]
.181
[4.60]
.023 X .090]
[0.60 X 2.30]
A = .039 [1.00] X No. of Spaces
B = A + .090 [2.30]
C = A + .157 [4.00]
A = .039 [1.00] X No. of Spaces
C = A + .157 [4.00]
B = A + .090 [2.30]
.079 [2.00]
A
.079
[2.00]
RECOMENDED PCB LAYOUT
ø.028
[0.70]
A = .039 [1.00] X No. of Spaces
C = A + .157 [4.00]
B = A + .090 [2.30]
.079 [2.00]
RECOMENDED PCB LAYOUT
A
.079
[2.00]
ø.028
[0.70]
A = .039 [1.00] X No. of Spaces
C = A + .157 [4.00]
B = A + .090 [2.30]
.010
[0.25]
.079
[2.00]
.079 [2.00]
.039 [1.00] .039 [1.00]
Recommended PCB Layout
Recommended PCB Layout
Recommended PCB Layout
pCb-C
1.00 (.039") TOP ENTRY SMT
pCb-C
1.00 (.039")  SIDE ENTRY SMT
pCb-C
1.00 (.039") TOP ENTRY THRU HOLE
pCb-C
1.00 (.039") SIDE ENTRY THRU HOLE
PCB-C-09-T-SMT PCB-C-18-SA-SMT
PCB-C-12-SA-20
PCB-C-18-T-20
lif flex CirCUit ConneCtor
1.00mm [.039"] CeNTerliNe
PCb SerieS
Recommended PCB Layout
909 Rahway Avenue • Union, New Jersey 07083 • T: 908-687-5000 • F: 908-687-5710 • WWW.ADAM-TECH.COM 197
Adam Technologies, Inc.
.130 [3.30]
.265
[6.73]
.020 [.52]
.100 [2.54]
.118 [3.00]
.177
[4.50]
.039 [1.00]
.020 [.52]
.265
[6.73]
.177
[4.50]
.100 [2.54]
A
C
.039
[1.00]
TOP ENTRY .100"
.098 [2.50]
.020 [.50]
.049 [1.25] .110
[2.80]
.049 [1.25]
.020 [.50]
.098
[2.50]
.197
[5.0]
.315
[8.00]
TOP ENTRY .049" THRU-HOLE
A
B
C
.197
[5.0]
.315
[8.00]
.138 [3.5]
SIDE ENTRY .049" THRU-HOLE
E
D
C
.256
[6.5]
A = .049 [1.25] X No. of Spaces
C = A + .197 [5.00]
B = A + .098 [2.50]
A
.089 [2.50]
RECOMENDED PCB LAYOUT
.098
[2.50]
C = A + .197 [5.00]
B = A + .098 [2.50]
A = .049 [1.25] X No. of Spaces .098 [2.050]
.098
[2.50]
A
C = A + .315 [8.00]
B = A + .232 [5.90]
A
ø.030
[0.85]RECOMENDED PCB LAYOUT
A = .100 [2.54] x no. of Spaces
C = A + .315 [8.00]
B = A + .232 [5.90]
A = .100 [2.54] x no. of Spaces ø.030
[0.85]
A
RECOMENDED PCB LAYOUT
INLINE THRU-HOLE INLINE THRU-HOLE
BA
C
B
Recommended PCB Layout
lif flex CirCUit ConneCtor
1.25mm [.049"] & .100” [2.54] CeNTerliNe
PCb SerieS
pCb-b
1.25 (.049") TOP ENTRY THRU HOLE
pCb-b
1.25(.049") SIDE ENTRY THRU HOLE
pCb-a
.100"(2.54) TOP ENTRY
INLINE THRU HOLE
pCb-a
.100"(2.54) SIDE ENTRY
INLINE THRU HOLE
Recommended PCB Layout
Recommended PCB Layout Recommended PCB Layout
PCB-B-18-T-25 PCB-B-12-SA-25
PCB-A-10-T PCB-A-13-SA